Frisco RoughRiders (20-11) 4, Midland RockHounds (18-13) 2

May 7, 2012

12/ 3[4 56(7/89[RHE
Midland/1/0/0/0/0/0/0/0/1/2/6/|0
Frisco |10({0/0/1(3/0/0(0/x|4|8|0
Midland AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG Frisco AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG
Ladendorf, 2B 4 0 0 O O O 1 .259 Beltre, E,CF 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 .258
Horton, 3B 4 0 O O O 1 1 .278 FProfar,SS 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 .261
Choice, CF 4 2 3 0 0 0 1 .267 McGuiness, 1B 4 0 0 0O O O 5 .23
Peterson, LF 4 0 2 1 0 1 1 .305 Hawpe, RF 3 012 1 0 1 1 .306
Spina, 1B 4 0 0 O O 2 3 .119 Straushorger, LF 4 2 2 1 0 0 0 .25
Barfield, RF 3 0 01 0 1 O .291 Majewski,V,DH 3 0 0 01 1 0 .15
Aliotti, DH 4 0 1 0 0 1 1 .315 Buchholz, 3B 4 0 1 0 O O 2 .23
Ortiz, R, C 3 0 0 0 0 O 1 .62 Zaneski,C 3 0 2 1 0 1 O .237
Coleman, D, SS 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 .200 Rodriguez, G,2B 2 0 0 O O o 2 .270
Griffin, P 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .000 Grimm,P 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .000
Doolittle, S, P 0O 0 0 0 0O 0O O .000 Wolf,P 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .000
Huttenlocker, P 0O 0 0 0O 0O 0O O .000 YanP 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .o00
Totals 32 2 6 2 1 6 9 .257 Totals 29 4 8 4 3 5 13 .257
BATTING BATTING
3B: Peterson (3, Grimm). 2B: Hawpe (5, Griffin), Beltre, E (5, Griffin), Profar (7, Griffin).
TB: Choice 3; Peterson 4; Aliotti. HR: Strausborger (2, 5th inning off Griffin, 0 on, 2 out).
RBI: Peterson (20), Barfield (21). TB: Hawpe 2; Zaneski 2; Beltre, E 2; Buchholz; Strausborger 5;
2-out RBI: Peterson. Profar 2.
Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: Spina; Choice. RBI: Zaneski (6), Profar (12), Hawpe (10), Strausborger (11).
SF: Barfield. 2-out RBI: Zaneski; Strausborger.
Team RISP: 0-for-3. Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: McGuiness 2;
Team LOB: 5. Rodriguez, G.

SAC: Rodriguez, G.
BASERUNNING SF: Hawpe.
SB: Coleman, D (2, 2nd base off Grimm/Zaneski). Team RISP: 3-for-8.
Team LOB: 6.

Midland IPH R ER BB SO HRERA Frisco IPH R ER BB SO HRERA
Griffin (L, 3-1) 608 4 4 2 3 1 249 Grimm (W, 6-1) 603 1 1 1 5 0 160
Doolittle, S 120 0 0 1 2 0 0.00 Waolf(H,3) 201 0 0O O 1 0 675
Huttenlocker 010 O O O O O 711 Yan(s,8) 102 1 1 0 0O 0 129
Totals 808 4 4 3 5 1 387 Totals 906 2 2 1 6 0 288

Pitches-strikes: Griffin 100-69, Doolittle, S 23-17, Huttenlocker 6-4, Grimm 96-61, Wolf 21-14, Yan 19-10.
Groundouts-flyouts: Griffin 7-4, Doolittle, S 0-3, Huttenlocker 0-1, Grimm 5-3, Wolf 4-1, Yan 1-1.

Batters faced: Griffin 27, Doolittle, S 6, Huttenlocker 1, Grimm 22, Wolf 7, Yan 5.

Umpires: HP: Brandon Misun. 1B: Adam Schwarz. 3B: Gabriel Morales.

Weather: 81 degrees, cloudy.

Wind: 15 mph, R to L.

T: 2:16.

Att: 3,241.



Visalia Rawhide (15-17) 5, Stockton Ports (11-19) 3
May 7, 2012

1/2/3/456/7 89 RH|E
Stockton/0/0|/0(0|0(0|2|0(21|3|7|0
Visalia [(0|0|3|1(/0f1|0f0|x|5/10 0
Stockton AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG
Leyja, SS 5 0 0 0 0 1 1 .23
Oberacker, CF 4 0 O O O 2 0 .063
Head, 3B 3 01 0 1 1 O .347
Thompson, 1B 4 0 2 0 0 O 1 .263
Stassi, C 3 1 1 0 1 1 3 .267
Dixon, LF 4 0 0 0 0 2 4 247
Whitaker, RF 3 2 2 1 1 0 1 .267
Kirby-Jones, DH 4 0 0 O O 2 3 .278
Pineda, 2B 4 0 1 2 0 0O 1 .176
Cole, P 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .000
Doolittle, P 0O 0 0 0 0 O O .000
Totals 34 3 7 3 3 9 14 247
BATTING
2B: Thompson (12, Cooper, B).
HR: Whitaker (3, 9th inning off Schultz, 0 on, 0 out).
TB: Head; Whitaker 5; Stassi; Pineda; Thompson 3.
RBI: Pineda 2 (8), Whitaker (9).
2-out RBI: Pineda 2.
Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: Pineda; Dixon 2.
Team RISP: 1-for-6.
Team LOB: 7.
FIELDING
DP: (Leyja-Pineda-Thompson).
Stockton IPH R ER BB SO HRERA
Cole (L, 0-5) 5210 5 5 1 4 1 6.00
Dooalittle 210 0 0 O 1 o0 338
Totals 8010 5 5 1 5 1 420
WP: Bolsinger.

Balk: Bolsinger.

Visalia AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG
Valencia, RF 4 0 2 1 0 0 1 .213
Freeman, 2B 4 1 1 1 0 0 1 .237
Owings, C, SS 4 0 1 0O O 1 2 .289
Griffin, 1B 4 0 0 O O 1 3 .277
Borchering, LF 4 0 1 1 0 2 0 .208
Gomez, Ra, C 4 0 1 0O O 1 2 .329
Groff, DH 4 1 1 1 0 0 1 .228
Broxton, CF 2 2 1 0 1 0 0 .165
Bell, 3B 3 1 2 1 0 0 0 .200

Bolsinger, P 0O 0 0 0O O O 0 .000

Cooper, B, P 0O 0 0 0O O O O .000

Schultz, P 0O 0 0 0O O O 0 .000
Totals 33 5 10 5 1 5 10 .237
BATTING

2B: Gomez, Ra (6, Cole), Freeman (5, Cole), Broxton (6, Cole).
HR: Groff (2, 4th inning off Cole, 0 on, 0 out).

TB: Groff 4; Borchering; Bell 2; Gomez, Ra 2; Freeman 2;
Valencia 2; Broxton 2; Owings, C.

RBI: Valencia (3), Freeman (4), Borchering (13), Groff (11), Bell
(8).

2-out RBI: Borchering; Bell.

Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: Groff; Gomez, Ra.
GIDP: Griffin.

Team RISP: 4-for-8.

Team LOB: 5.

Visalia IPH R ER BB SO HRERA
Bolsinger (W, 3-2) 625 2 2 2 7 0 281
Cooper, B (H, 3) .11 0 0 1 2 0 51
Schultz (S, 7) 101 1 1 O O 1 338
Totals 907 3 3 3 9 1 424

Groundouts-flyouts: Cole 5-4, Doolittle 5-0, Bolsinger 5-7, Cooper, B 1-1, Schultz 1-1.
Batters faced: Cole 27, Doolittle 7, Bolsinger 27, Cooper, B 6, Schultz 4.

Inherited runners-scored: Doolittle 1-0, Cooper, B 1-0.
Umpires: HP: Mike Cascioppo. 1B: Blake Felix.
Weather: 91 degrees, sunny.

Wind: 2 mph, Out to RF.

T:2:18.

Att: 1,719.



Clinton LumberKings (12-18) 5, Burlington Bees (14-16) 2

May 7, 2012
1/2/3/4/5/6/7/8/ 9/ R H|E

Burlington/0|/0/0/0|0(/0/0|2/0/2(8|1
Clinton 1/0/2|2|0|/0|/0|0|x|5|12/0
Burlington AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG Clinton AB R H RBIBB SOLOB AVG
Jamieson, SS 4 1 1 0 0 1 0 .242 Austin,CF 5 0 1 0 0 1 5 .276
Pan, C, 2B 3 01 0 O O O .289 Baron,C 4 2 2 0 0 1 1 .240
Vollmuth, 1B 4 0 2 1 0 0 1 .233 Paolini,1B 4 1 1 2 0 0 2 .226
Robinson, DH 4 0 0 0O O 2 4 .273 Blash,RF 3 0 31 0 0O 0O .216
Rickles, C 4 0 2 0 0 0 1 .222 DelJesus,3B 4 0 0 0O O O 4 .228
Landaeta, RF 4 0 1 0 O O 2 .256 Dowd,DH 4 0 1 0 O O 2 .22
Kirkland, 3B 4 0 0 O O 1 3 .232 Pimentel,G,LF 3 01 0 1 1 1 .129
Mesa, LF 2 0 0 0O 0O 0 2 .200 Phillips,A,SS 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 .205
a-Consigli, PH 1 0 0 O O 0O O .259 Hazlett,2B 4 1 3 1 0 1 2 .245
Shipman, CF 3 112 0 0 O 1 .18 Hobson,P 0O 0 0 0 0 O O .000
Powers, P 0O 0 0 0 0O O O .000 Griffin,P 0O 0 0 0 0 0O O .000
Frankoff, P 0O 0 0 0O O O O .000 Totals 33 5 12 4 2 4 18 .216
Totals 33 2 8 1 0 4 14 .242
a-Flied out for Mesa in the 9th.

BATTING
BATTING 2B: Baron 2 (9, Powers, Powers), Blash (3, Powers).
2B: Jamieson (5, Hobson). 3B: Blash (2, Powers), Hazlett (1, Powers).
TB: Rickles 2; Vollmuth 2; Jamieson 2; Pan, C; Shipman; HR: Paolini (1, 3rd inning off Powers, 1 on, 0 out).
Landaeta. TB: Hazlett 5; Blash 6; Dowd; Paolini 4; Austin; Baron 4;
RBI: Vollmuth (17). Pimentel, G.
Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: Shipman; Rickles. RBI: Blash (18), Paolini 2 (6), Hazlett (2).
SAC: Mesa. 2-out RBI: Blash.
GIDP: Robinson. Runners left in scoring position, 2 out: De Jesus; Austin 3;
Team RISP: 1-for-4. Paolini; Pimentel, G.
Team LOB: 6. SAC: Phillips, A.

GIDP: Austin.
FIELDING Team RISP: 2-for-11.
E: Rickles (3, pickoff). Team LOB: 8.
DP: 2 (Jamieson-Kirkland, Frankoff-Jamieson-Vollmuth).

BASERUNNING

SB: Dowd (1, 2nd base off Powers/Rickles), Austin (12, 2nd

base off Frankoff/Rickles).

FIELDING

DP: (Phillips, A-Hazlett-Paolini).
Burlington IPH R ER BB SO HRERA Clinton IPH R ER BB SO HRERA
Powers (L, 2-2) 317 5 5 2 2 1 491 Hobson (W, 1-5) 707 2 2 0 4 0 426
Frankoff 425 0 0 0 2 0 279 Griffin(S,1) 201 0 0O O O 0 162
Totals 8012 5 5 2 4 1 353 Totals 908 2 2 0 4 0 335

Hobson pitched to 3 batters in the 8th.

HBP: Pan, C (by Hobson), Blash (by Frankoff).

Groundouts-flyouts: Powers 6-0, Frankoff 5-3, Hobson 7-8, Griffin 1-3.
Batters faced: Powers 18, Frankoff 19, Hobson 29, Griffin 6.

Inherited runners-scored: Frankoff 1-1, Griffin 3-2.

Umpires: HP: Paul Clemons. 1B: Fernando Rodriguez.

Weather: 72 degrees, clear.

Wind: 12 mph, R to L.

T: 2:06.

Att: 518.



Sacramento River Cats

BATTERS
* Barton, Daric
Carter, Chris

Cowqill, Collin
Donaldson, Josh

* Fiorentino, Jeff
Galarraga, Joel
Green, Grant
Hicks, Brandon
Hughes, Luke

* Mitchell, Jermaine

* Moss, Brandon

Norris, Derek

Paramore, Petey
* Parker, Stephen

Rosales, Adam

Taylor, Michael
Timmons, Wes

Team Total

PITCHERS

Banwart, Travis

Billings, Bruce
Carignan, Andrew
Castro, Fabio

De Los Santos
Fautino

Figueroa, Pedro

Godfrey, Graham
Hernandez, Carlos

Miller, Jim
Parker, Jarrod
Peacock, Brad

Ross, Tyson

*

*

*

Scribner, Evan

Souza, Justin
Thompson, Rich

Threets, Erick

*

Valdez, Merkin

Wagner, Neil

Team Total

KEY: * - lefthanded hitter/pitcher,

Individual Statistics As of: 05/06/2012 08:30 PM
Choose a highlighted category to sort. NOTE: Rate stats do not use qualifiers.

AVG G AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB
3684 19 4 7 1 1 1 5 13 2
30429 115 20 35 10 0 4 22 57 15
20216 65 11 19 4 0 1 15 26 6
4679 30 9 14 1 1 4 13 29 4
250 7 20 5 1 1 0 8 3
5001 4 1 2 0 0 0 2 0
26528 113 17 30 2 3 3 17 47 7
25324 87 14 22 9 1 1 10 36 8
1003 10 1 1 00 0 1 1 1
28123 96 24 27 7 3 1 9 43 11
31726 101 16 32 5 1 7 16 60 11
20726 101 18 30 9 1 3 16 50 7
2862 7 1 2 001 1 5 0
27624 76 12 21 3 0 2 9 30 12
30228 106 18 32 11 1 2 15 51 6
34723 95 15 33 13 0 2 18 52 7
15018 60 7 9 1 0 0 8 10 9
290 32 1105 191 321 77 13 32 177 520 109
e e ST b
315676 6 0 0 0 0 331
213054 4 0 0 0 0 202
002006 0 0 0 1 1 90
1362266 0 0 0 0 301
014764 0 0 0 0 1 52
00000500 0 0 0 70
300453 3 0 0 0 0 200
20225300 0 0 0 80
013008 00 0 2 2 90
102184 4 0 0 0 0 202
3132466 0 0 0 0 331
014002 2 0 0 0 0 90
0 0 432 1 00 0 2 2 162
215291 0 0 0 1 151
00300300 0 0 0 30
3 0 3.00 é 00 0 0 0 150
0 0 277 ; 00 0 2 3 130
116439 0 0 0 1 2 140
i 1 3.75 g’ 320 1 8 12 2%3'

# - switch hitter

o

O O O 0O O O O O O O O O o o o o o

46
21

29

20

22
31
10

13

21

13

12

15

27
9

6
34
10

21
28

18
16
19
23
20
13

225

22

N

D W NN O W

= © 0 »

(&3]

11

12
9

0

W O N O O Fr O Ul OO Ul OO O W K

N
(o2}

m
Py

I—‘NNOOOOOU‘IOO@mI

21

g W N kP O W N

P © 0 »

(&)]

10

11
8

© O NP OO Fr OMOO OO O Fr oo o

N

o

455
.383
.361
.543
.348
.500
.303
.330
.182
.361
391
.330
.286
.380
.336
.390
274
.357

os Ju

N

P NMNO O OPFr O O OO0 OoOWw

o O o o

o

or B wHhoNvNMLwAE B B s gg

[ee]

W-L Record: 21-11

.684 1.139 0
496 879 2
400 761 O
.967 1.510 0
400 .748
.500 1.000
416 .719
414 744
.100 .282
448 .809
.594 .985
495 .825
.714 1.000
.395 .775
481 .817
547 .938
167 441
471 .828

0

NN F NOSMPE OOODNO O

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
2
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
3

[y
(o2}

W ®
w
(@]

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOxw

20
20
14
23

HOOO_UE

16

21
32

P WO O O o o o

17

O OO O 0OO0OORr OO0 O OO OO
=

12

10

o

24 12

Gl ---GAMES BY POSITION---

1

N P ONOONEFODNOOOLFRFRPF PP

[N
~

o)
Q
o>

==
N=]
N ®

2.00
0.68

1.25

0.86
0.52
1.43
1.00
2.17
0.49
2.17

0.48

0.76
1.00

1.80

0.81
1.00

1.17

A NP WO WNOOPMMMDNOODNEN

N
(o2}

vOo

P Wk PO WO O Fr OFr o

o

o N

21

NOO}—‘OOO‘JOOOOOOOOG

WHI
=]

1.59
121
0.67
1.62

1.06

0.86
1.15
1.00
0.89
1.35
1.32
1.44

1.02

1.63
0.67

1.40

1.23
1.29
1.30

O O O O O o

=
[ee]

O O O O O o oN

O O OO O O O O o o O o o

N
on R

=
N

AV
G

.326
.259
.161
.248

.217

.087
.267
.207
.188
.275
.252
.303

.213

.339
.182

.245

.240
.273
.258

0

O O O 0O 0O o0 o o o o o o o

N
oo R

AB

141
81
31

117

23

23
75
29
32
80
123
33

61

62
11

53

50

55

108
0

0

o

16

o
N

TBF

153
85
32

139

24

27
81
32
36
87
142
37

65

67
11

61

55

60

119
4

O O O O OFr O w o o o

(e}

O O O oOoN

BB IBB SO SB CS OBP SLG OPS SF SAC HBP DP 1B 2B 3B SS OF C E
0 4 0

O O wWw Ul o kr kP P OFP P OORFR PFPNDNPRP

N
~

mwn
mo

N O ON

O OO O O WwWwOoOPr OFr o o

O OO MO O Fr B ODNOOo

~

10

32

o O +»r O O

O O O Fr O O B



Midland
RockHounds

Choose a highlighted category to sort. NOTE: Rate stats do not use qualifiers.

BATTERS
Aliotti, Anthony 312

*

Barfield, Jeremy .283
Choice, Michael .258
Coleman, Dusty .206
gumtls o
FrerralE
Gil, Leonardo A71
* Horton, Josh 277
Ladendorf, Tyler .258
Lipkin, Ryan .267
Nunez, Juan .000
Ortiz, Ryan 162

*

Peterson, Shane .305

Spina, Michael 124
Team Total .254

PITCHERS

*

w
Barham, Trey 0
Billings, Bruce 2
Daley, Gary 4

0
1
3
1

*

Doolittle, Sean

Gray, Sonny
Griffin, A.J.
Haviland, Shawn

Hernandez
Carlos

Hunter, Brett

Huttenlocker
AJ.

N O O NE NMOROo ™

o

Ortiz, Jonathan 1

Simmons, James 1
Smith, Murphy 3
Smyth, Paul 0
1
1

Straily, Daniel

ArpF W EFL, ON O

Team Total 8

22 77 11 24 4
28 106 21 30 8
31 120 17 31 5
28 97 7 20 3
28 107 21 30 7
2 2 0 0 O
10 34 5 16 O
31 119 13 33 9
22 89 15 23 5
9 30 4 8 1
2 6 0 0 O
22 68 13 11 4
31 105 23 32 9
29 105 17 13 3
32 1065 167 271 58
ER G G C SH
A S G O
1595 0 0 O
3182 0 0 O
3626 6 0 O
0003 0 0 O
4626 6 0 O
249 7 7 0 O
6206 3 0 O
7505 0 0 O
7949 0 0 O
1
6.14 0 0 0 O
1
1.50 > 0 0 O
5278 0 0 O
2376 3 0 O
9319 0 0 O
3577 7 0 O
4.05 g 32 0 1

KEY: * - lefthanded hitter/pitcher, # - switch hitter

01 9 31 9 1
0 3 21 47 7 O
0 1 14 39 17 2
1 2 17 31 7 O
0 3 13 46 21 O
0 0 0 0 0o O
2 0 3 20 4 O
0 4 19 54 21 2
0 2 13 34 11 O
0 0 6 9 1 O
0 01 0 1 O
1 1 5 20 15 O
3 2 20 53 28 O
0 4 17 28 13 O
7 23 158 412 155 5
S SV
v o IP H RER
0 0 52 5 1 1
0 0 52 4 2 2
0 0 321 35 13 13
0O 0 30 0 O O
0 0 37.0 34 22 19
0 0 431 31 12 12
2 3 201 19 14 14
0 0 60 11 6 5
0 0 111 16 11 10
0O 1 71 14 7 5
6 6 120 9 2 2
1 2 132 12 8 8
1 2 301 20 12 8
0 1 92 13 12 10
0 O 401 34 20 16
278. 25 14 12
10 15 o 7 2 5

AVG G AB R H2B 3B HRRBI TB

Individual Statistics As of: 05/08/2012 03:38 PM

W-L Record: 18-14
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Stockton Ports

*

*

*

*

*

*

BATTERS
Dixon, Rashun

Gilmartin
Michael

Head, Miles
Kirby-Jones, A.J.
Leyja, Nino
Mesa, Eliezer

Nunez, Juan
Oberacker, Chad
Paramore, Petey
Pineda, Ryan
Richard, Myrio
Stassi, Max
Taylor, Beau

Thompson, Tony
Whitaker, Josh

Team Total

PITCHERS

Bowman, Josh
Brown, Jacob

Capra, Anthony
Cole, A.J.

Doolittle, Ryan
Doolittle, Sean

Guzman, Jose

Hassebrock
Blake

Hoehn, Connor

Krol, lan

Leon, Arnold
Long, Nate

Thornton, Zach

Treinen, Blake
Walz, T.J.

Team Total

Individual Statistics As of: 05/08/2012 02:37 PM EDT
Choose a highlighted category to sort. NOTE: Rate stats do not use qualifiers.

AVG G AB
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W-L Record: 11-19
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Burlington Bees

Individual Statistics As of: 05/08/2012 04:28 PM

Choose a highlighted category to sort. NOTE: Rate stats do not use qualifiers.

BATTERS

* Consigli, Royce

Crocker, Bobby
Jamieson, Sean

Kirkland, Wade

Landaeta
Douglas
Lewis, Chad

Mesa, Eliezer
Nester, John
Oberacker, Chad
Pan, Chih Fang
Rickles, Nick
Robinson, Dusty
Shipman, Aaron
Vollmuth, B.A.
Team Total

*

*

*

PITCHERS

Alcantara, Raul
Doolittle, Ryan
Frankoff, Seth
Granier, Drew

Joseph, Jonathan

Kilcrease
Nathaniel

Macias, Jose

Murphy, Sean

* Mye, Chas
Perlman, Max

* Powers, Brent

Tyson, Drew
* Urlaub, Jeff

Team Total
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.255 29 102 13 26
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241 23 83 12 20
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